
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2007 No. 3544

REGULATORY REFORM

The Legislative and Regulatory Reform
(Regulatory Functions) Order 2007

Made - - - - 18th December 2007

Coming into force 6th April 2008

THE LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY REFORM
(REGULATORY FUNCTIONS) ORDER 2007

1. Citation, commencement and interpretation
2. Regulatory functions
3. Article 2 shall not apply to any regulatory function exercisable...
4. Article 2 shall not apply to any regulatory function—
Signature

SCHEDULE —

- PART 1
- PART 2
- PART 3
- PART 4

Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Legislative and Regulatory Reform (Regulatory Functions) Order 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. Pt. 2 entry inserted by S.I. 2011/881 Sch. 2 para. 15(b)
- Sch. Pt. 2 entry inserted by S.I. 2012/3032 reg. 47(2)
- Sch. Pt. 2 entry omitted by S.I. 2011/881 Sch. 2 para. 15(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 entry omitted by S.I. 2012/3032 reg. 47(2)
- Sch. Pt. 1 entry omitted by S.I. 2014/549 Sch. 1 para. 33(b)
- Sch. Pt. 2 word omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(h)
- Sch. Pt. 3 word substituted by S.I. 2008/1597 Sch. 7 para. 7
- Sch. Pt. 2 words added by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(2)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words added by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(3)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 Table words added by S.I. 2013/2329 Sch. para. 38
- Sch. Pt. 2 words added by S.I. 2016/1025 Sch. para. 14
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(1)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(b)(iii)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(c)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(c)(iii)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(c)(vi)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(d)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(h)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(j)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(k)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(l)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(m)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(e)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(f)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(g)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2010/2960 Sch. 6 para. 14(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2010/3028 art. 2(2)
- Sch. words inserted by S.I. 2012/641 art. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2013/2952 Sch. 2 para. 7(b)
- Sch. Pt 3 words inserted by S.I. 2013/3134 Sch. 4 para. 8(1)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 133(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2013/610 Sch. 1 para. 6
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 194(2)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2014/549 Sch. 1 para. 33(a)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2014/860 art. 2(2)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2014/860 art. 2(4)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/1630 Sch. 1 para. 2(a)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/1640 reg. 14(2)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1092 reg. 78(4)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1101 Sch. 7 para. 6(2)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1105 Sch. 12 para. 6(2)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2017/737 reg. 86(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2018/389 Sch. 5 para. 1(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2018/390 Sch. 5 para. 9(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2018/58 Sch. 2 para. 8(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2019/1027 reg. 44(2)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/1354 reg. 5(b)

- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2021/408 art. 3(2)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2021/905 reg. 40(2)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2021/905 reg. 40(3)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2022/634 reg. 104(2)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2024/221 reg. 22
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 288(2)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2014/517 Sch. 2 para. 6
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2824 Sch. para. 5(2)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(1)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(c)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(f)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(g)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(h)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(l)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(d)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(g)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2010/2960 Sch. 6 para. 14(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2010/630 Sch. 1 para. 10
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(2)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(3)(a)
- Sch. words omitted by S.I. 2012/641 art. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. words omitted by S.I. 2012/641 art. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2013/1575 Sch. para. 21
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/2952 Sch. 2 para. 7(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2013/3134 Sch. 4 para. 8(1)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/610 Sch. 2 para. 4
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 194(2)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 194(3)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2014/860 art. 2(3)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2015/1630 Sch. 1 para. 2(a)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2015/1640 reg. 14(2)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2015/968 Sch. para. 7(2)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1025 Sch. para. 14
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1092 reg. 78(4)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1101 Sch. 7 para. 6(2)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1105 Sch. 12 para. 6(2)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2017/737 reg. 86(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1253 art. 100
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2018/389 Sch. 5 para. 1(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2018/390 Sch. 5 para. 9(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2018/58 Sch. 2 para. 8(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/1354 reg. 5(a)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/634 reg. 104(2)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words revoked by S.I. 2010/2960 Sch. 8 Pt. 2
- Sch. Pt. 2 words revoked by S.I. 2016/614 Sch. 7
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(3)(e)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(4)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2010/671 Sch. 1 para. 67 (This amendment comes into force on the day the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (c. 17), s. 111 comes into force. S.I. 2010/862, art. 2 commenced that provision on 1.4.2010)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2012/3006 art. 94
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2013/3235 reg. 7
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 133(a)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2015/21 reg. 17(2)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2016/1091 reg. 76(2)(a)

- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2016/614 Sch. 6
- Sch. Pt. 1 Table words substituted by S.I. 2016/655 Sch. para. 2
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2017/1013 Sch. 4 para. 4(2)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2017/595 reg. 29(1)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2017/692 Sch. 7 para. 21(2)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2017/692 Sch. 7 para. 21(3)
- Sch. Pt. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2018/634 reg. 38(11)
- art. 1 rev in pt by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 3
- art. 1(2) word omitted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 3
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 3

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. Pt. 1A inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 4(2)
- Sch. Pt. 5-13 inserted by S.I. 2009/2981 art. 5Sch.
- Sch. Pt. 6 words added by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(4)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words added by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(5)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words added by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(6)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 6 words inserted by S.I. 2013/3134 Sch. 4 para. 8(1)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 6 words inserted by S.I. 2015/1630 Sch. 1 para. 2(b)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1092 reg. 78(4)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1101 Sch. 7 para. 6(3)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1101 Sch. 7 para. 6(4)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1105 Sch. 12 para. 6(3)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1105 Sch. 12 para. 6(4)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words inserted by S.I. 2017/737 reg. 86(b)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2017/737 reg. 86(c)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words inserted by S.I. 2018/389 Sch. 5 para. 1(b)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2018/389 Sch. 5 para. 1(c)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words inserted by S.I. 2018/390 Sch. 5 para. 9(b)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2018/390 Sch. 5 para. 9(c)
- Sch. Pt. 1A words omitted by S.I. 2012/1479 Sch. para. 83
- Sch. Pt. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(4)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words omitted by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(5)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2012/1916 Sch. 34 para. 93(6)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2013/1575 Sch. para. 22
- Sch. Pt. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2013/3134 Sch. 4 para. 8(1)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2015/1630 Sch. 1 para. 2(b)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 5 words omitted by S.I. 2015/968 Sch. para. 7(3)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1092 reg. 78(4)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1101 Sch. 7 para. 6(3)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1101 Sch. 7 para. 6(4)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1105 Sch. 12 para. 6(3)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2016/1105 Sch. 12 para. 6(4)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words omitted by S.I. 2017/737 reg. 86(b)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2017/737 reg. 86(c)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words omitted by S.I. 2018/389 Sch. 5 para. 1(b)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2018/389 Sch. 5 para. 1(c)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words omitted by S.I. 2018/390 Sch. 5 para. 9(b)
- Sch. Pt. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2018/390 Sch. 5 para. 9(c)
- Sch. Pt. 8 words substituted by S.I. 2016/1091 reg. 76(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1478 Sch. 5 para. 19(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 8 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1478 Sch. 5 para. 20(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1478 Sch. 5 para. 21(b)

- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2011/2377](#) Sch. 2 para. 14(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2013/1478](#) Sch. 5 para. 19(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 8 words omitted by [S.I. 2013/1478](#) Sch. 5 para. 20(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 13 words omitted by [S.I. 2013/1478](#) Sch. 5 para. 21(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2013/2318](#) Sch. para. 80
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2011/2377](#) Sch. 2 para. 14(a)